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February 14, 2018 
 
 
Planning Commission 
Genoa Township 
2911 Dorr Road 
Brighton, Michigan 48116 

 
Dear Commissioners: 
 
At the Township’s request, we have reviewed the site plan (cover sheet dated 1/29/18) proposing an 
expansion of the existing Aldi Food Market at 2260 E. Grand River Avenue. 
 
We have reviewed the proposal in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Genoa Township 
Zoning Ordinance. 
 

A. Summary 

 
1. The proposal includes parking spaces across a property line.  While this area is covered with an 

easement for such, it does not comply with the setback requirements for parking lots. 
2. The Planning Commission has approval authority over the building elevations, including materials 

and colors. 
3. The amount of parking proposed (125% of the minimum) exceeds the maximum allowed by 

Ordinance (120%).  The applicant must either remove at least 4 spaces or demonstrate to the Planning 
Commission why the additional spaces are necessary.   

4. Items #1 and #3 could be mitigated by the removal of the 6 spaces described above. 
5. The Commission may wish to require looped striping for the parking spaces.   
6. The greenbelt and parking lot landscaping include evergreen and ornamental trees, whereas the 

Ordinance requires canopy trees (2.5” deciduous). 
 

B. Proposal 

 
The applicant requests site plan review and approval for a 2,254 square foot addition to the existing 
16,657 square foot grocery store. 
 
Retail establishments with up to 30,000 square feet of gross floor area are permitted by right in the GCD.  
As such, the project requires site plan review/approval given that the size of the expansion (approximately 
13%) exceeds the threshold for a “minor” deviation from an approved plan. 

 
 
 
 

Attention: Kelly Van Marter, AICP 
Planning Director and Assistant Township Manager 

Subject: Aldi Food Market – Site Plan Review #1 
Location: 2260 E. Grand River Avenue -  south side of Grand River, west of Chilson Road 
Zoning: GCD General Commercial District 
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Aerial view of site and surroundings (looking north) 

 
C. Site Plan Review 
 
1. Dimensional Requirements.  The proposal has been reviewed for compliance with the dimensional 

standards of the GCD, as follows:  
 

District 

Lot Size  Minimum Setbacks (feet)  
Max. 

Height Lot Coverage 
Lot 

Area 
(acres) 

Width 
(feet) 

Front 

Yard 
Side 

Yard 
Rear 

Yard 
Parking 

GCD 1 150 70 15 50 20 front 
10 side/rear 

35’ 
2 stories 

35% building 
75% impervious 

Proposal 2.66 358 91.2 15.4 (W) 
135 (E) 57.6 4-29 front 

10 side/rear* 
24.5’ 

1 story 
16.3% building 

61.8% impervious 
 
* The majority of the existing and proposed parking meets the side/rear setback standard; however, there are 

6 spaces proposed at the rear of the site that cross over the property line.  This area is noted as being 
covered by an easement for “parking, landscaping and public utilities,” but, the proposed design results in a 
non-compliant setback. 

 
With the exception of the east side yard, the building and parking setbacks noted are existing 
conditions.  The reduced parking front setback was allowed as part of the original development in 
2008 via variance from the ZBA. 
 

2. Building Materials and Design.  The proposed elevations, including colors and materials, are 
subject to review and approval by the Planning Commission. 
 

Building materials include brick and a CMU base to match the existing building.  New materials 
include decorative wood panels and metal architectural panels (replacing glass) on the upper level of 
the store entrance.   

 

In our opinion, the proposed building provides a complementary mix of materials that match the 
existing building, while also introducing new materials to modernize the overall design. 

 

Subject site 
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3. Parking.  Per Section 14.04, 76 parking spaces are required, while 95 are proposed, including the 5 

required barrier free spaces.   
 

The amount of parking proposed slightly exceeds that allowed by Ordinance.  More specifically, 
Section 14.02.06 requires Planning Commission approval for parking that exceeds 120% of the 
minimum requirement.   
 
The proposal is 125% of the minimum requirement.  As such, the applicant must either explain to the 
Commission why the additional spaces are necessary or reduce the amount parking proposed to 91 
spaces (or less).  As an alternative, the applicant may wish to remove the 6 new spaces that cross the 
property line (as noted under item #1 above). 
 
The parking spaces and drive aisles meet or exceed the dimensional standards of Section 14.06; 
however, neither the existing nor proposed parking spaces provide the looped striping required.  The 
Commission may wish to require this as part of the project. 
 

4. Pedestrian Circulation.  There is an existing public sidewalk along Grand River, as well as existing 
walks along the north and east sides of the building.  The proposal includes widening of the sidewalk 
along the east side of the building and crosswalk striping across the parking lot connecting the public 
and private walks. 
 

5. Vehicular Circulation.  The site has direct access to Grand River via a restricted turning movement 
drive, as well as indirectly by a shared access easement with the County complex to the east.  No 
changes are proposed to the existing circulation patterns. 

 
6. Loading.  The development has an existing truck well at the rear of the building for deliveries.  The 

size, design and location are all in accordance with current standards and no changes are proposed. 
 

7. Waste Receptacle and Enclosure.  There is an existing waste receptacle and enclosure within the 
truck well at the rear of the building.  Our original review of the site plan (2008) indicated that the 
receptacle/enclosure complied with the standards of Section 12.03 and no changes are currently 
proposed.  
 

8. Landscaping.  We reviewed the landscape plan for compliance with the standards of Section 12.02, 
as noted in the following table: 

 
Location Requirements Proposed Comments 

Greenbelt 20’ width 
9 canopy trees 
2’ tall hedgerow 

0-29’ width (existing) 
4 existing trees 
5 ornamental trees (proposed) 

The Ordinance requires 2.5” trees 
within the greenbelt (as opposed 
the 2” ornamentals proposed) 

Buffer Zone C (E) 10’ width 
23 canopy trees OR 
23 evergreen trees OR 
90 shrubs 

10’ width 
7 existing trees 
3 canopy trees (proposed) 
6 evergreen trees (proposed) 
28 shrubs (proposed) 

Requirements met; however, 5 of 
the 6 evergreen trees are within the 
easement on the adjacent property 

Buffer Zone C (W) 10’ width 
16 canopy trees OR 
16 evergreen trees OR 
64 shrubs 

10’ width 
8 existing trees 
2 evergreen trees (proposed) 
24 existing shrubs 

Requirements met 

Parking lot 950 SF landscaped area 
10 canopy trees 

1,458 SF landscaped area 
2 existing trees 
5 canopy trees (proposed) 
2 evergreen trees 
1 ornamental tree 

Total tree plantings are met; 
however, the Ordinance specifies 
2.5” deciduous (as opposed to the 
evergreen and ornamental trees 
proposed) 

Detention pond 8 trees (deciduous or 
evergreen) 
80 shrubs 

10 trees (existing) 
73 shrubs (existing) 
7 shrubs (proposed) 

Requirements met 
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9. Exterior Lighting.  The submittal includes a lighting plan (Sheet LT1), which includes 9 light poles 

throughout the parking lot, as well as 24 wall mounted/under canopy fixtures. 
 

The proposed lighting plan, including pole heights, fixture details and light intensities, complies with 
current Township standards. 

 
10. Signs.  The existing monument sign is to remain, though replacement of the existing sign cabinet is 

proposed.  This will not alter the sign height or area, both of which comply with current standards. 
 

The building elevation drawings show the two existing wall signs in the northeast corner of the 
building.  As a side note, the 2nd wall sign was allowed by the Planning Commission as part of the 
2008 approval.  
 

11. Impact Assessment.  The submittal includes an amended Impact Assessment (January 25, 2018).  In 
summary, the Assessment notes that the project is not anticipated to adversely impact natural features, 
public services/utilities, surrounding land uses or traffic. 
 

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office.  I can 
be reached by phone at (248) 586-0505, or via e-mail at borden@lslplanning.com.  
 
Respectfully, 
LSL PLANNING, A SAFEBUILT COMPANY 
 
 
  
  

Brian V. Borden, AICP 
Planning Manager 

mailto:borden@lslplanning.com


 

 

Tetra Tech 
401 South Washington Square, Suite 100, Lansing, MI 48933 

Tel 517.316.3930   Fax 517.484.8140    www.tetratech.com 

February 13, 2018 
 
Ms. Kelly Van Marter 
Genoa Township 
2911 Dorr Road 
Brighton, MI 48116 
 
Re: Aldi Expansion Site Plan Review #1 

 
Dear Ms. Van Marter: 
 
Tetra Tech conducted a site plan review of the Aldi expansion plans submitted by Desine, Inc. The submission 
included site plans dated January 29, 2018, an impact assessment, and site plan review application. We offer the 
following comments:   
 
SUMMARY 

 

1. Heavy duty bituminous section 
2. Stormwater calculations 

 

SITE PLAN 

 
1. The delivery truck driveway and turnaround is specified as heavy duty bituminous pavement. The Township 

standards requires an industrial parking lot to be 1.5-inch wearing course followed by a 4-inch leveling 
course. The proposed plans have a 1.5-inch wearing course followed by a 2.5-inch leveling course. The 
proposed leveling course should be increased to 4 inches to meet heavy truck load requirements.  

2. The proposed storm runoff area and coefficients do not differ greatly from the original design. However, 
utilizing the surveyed elevations and new calculations, it appears that the existing detention basin is not 
adequate for the proposed stormwater flows. Genoa Township stormwater management standards require 
on-site detention basins to meet the requirements of the Livingston County Drain Commissioner’s “A 
Simple Method of Detention Design” for a 100-year frequency storm. The following comments identify 
where the current stormwater detention basin does not meet the Drain Commissioner’s requirements: 

o A detention basin shall have a minimum of 1-foot free board above the 100-year storage level. The 
proposed 100-year elevation is 922.7 while the site plan shows the highest elevation of the detention 
basin is 923.  

o The conveyance pipes for stormwater shall be free flowing and self-draining, therefore, no portion 
of a storm drainage system shall be permanently submerged. Because the required 100-year storage 
volume, 16,651 cubic feet, is not able to be stored in the existing detention basin the petitioner has 
proposed utilizing conveyance storage to meet this requirement. Storage of stormwater in 
conveyance pipes is not recommended and the existing detention basin should be enlarged to 
account for the required 100-year storage volume. 
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Tetra Tech 

o The petitioner has not accurately calculated the ‘bankfull’ flood volume. It should be calculated 
using “8160 x A x C”. This will affect the elevation and size of the outlet holes in the discharge 
standpipe. Due to the detention basin requiring expansion, the discharge standpipe elevations and 
hole sizes will need to be recalculated and likely revised in the field. In addition, a standpipe detail 
showing the discharge holes will need to be added to the plans.  

 
The petitioner should address the above comments and resubmit the plans for review. Because there are no changes 
to the existing public water main or sanitary sewer, these plans will not require review through MHOG Construction 
Plan Review process. It should be noted, however, that the two most southerly sanitary sewers on the plans are two 
12-inch force mains. Care should be taken when constructing the new parking stalls over these force mains.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Gary J. Markstrom, P.E. Marguerite K. Davenport 
Unit Vice President Project Engineer 
 
copy: Christopher A. Grzenkowicz, P.E., DESINE, Inc.  
 



 
February 14, 2018 
 
 
 
 
Kelly VanMarter 
Genoa Township 
2911 Dorr Road 
Brighton, MI  48116 
 
RE: Aldi expansion 

2260 E. Grand River 
Genoa Twp., MI   

 
Dear Kelly: 
 
The Brighton Area Fire Authority has reviewed the above mentioned site plan. The plans were                             
received for review on February 1, 2018 and the drawings are dated January 29, 2018. The                               
project is based on an existing 16,657 sq.ft. Mercantile occupancy that will undergo site                           
alteration to accommodate a new 2,254 sq.ft. addition. The plan review is based on the                             
requirements of the International Fire Code (IFC) 2018 edition.  
 
1. The existing site condition for the FDC location is not identified, however a relocation is                             

proposed. The FDC shall be located on the Grand River side of the structure within 100’ of                                 
the fire hydrant.   

          IFC 912.2 
 

2. A new fire hydrant must be added to the rear of the parking lot near the new parking areas.                                     
Preferable location would be along the southern curb east of the new parking areas. This will                               
provide for additional fire flow and proper spacing. 

 
3. The building addition shall be provided with automatic sprinkler protection in accordance                       

with NFPA 13, ​Standard for the Installation of Automatic Sprinkler Systems​.   
IFC 903 

 
4. The building address shall be a ​minimum of 6” high letters of contrasting colors and be                               

clearly visible from the street.  The location and size shall be verified prior to installation.   
          IFC 505.1 
 

5. The access road along the east and south sides of the structure shall be a minimum of 26’                                   
wide. With a width of 26’ wide, the building side of the drive along the east shall be marked                                     
as a fire lane as well as along the southern drive along the rear. Include the location of the                                     
proposed fire lane signage and include a detail of the fire lane sign in the submittal. Access                                 
roads to site shall be provided and maintained during construction. 

      IFC D103.1 
      IFC D103.6 

 
6. Provide an emergency vehicle circulation plan for the site entering from the Grand River                           

Entrances and the County Office Tie-in. Access throughout the site and access drives shall                           
provide emergency vehicles with a turning radius of 30’ inside and 50’ outside. 

IFC D103.3 
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7. The location of the Knox Box shall be indicated on future submittals. The existing Knox box                               

will likely need to be relocated to be adjacent to the new main entrance of the structure.                                 
Coordinate with the fire authority for placement and follow manufacturers instruction                     
regarding installation.  

          IFC 506.1 
 
Additional comments will be given during the building plan review process (specific to the                           
building plans and occupancy). The applicant is reminded that the fire authority must review                           
the fire protection systems submittals (sprinkler & alarm) prior to permit issuance by the Building                             
Department and that the authority will also review the building plans for life safety requirements                             
in conjunction with the Building Department.   
 
If you have any questions about the comments on this plan review please contact me at                               
810-229-6640. 
 
Cordially, 

 
Rick Boisvert, CFPS 
Fire Marshal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

www.brightonareafire.com 
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